

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI, *et al.*,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 4:21-cv-1329

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

I. The COVID-19 pandemic has had devastating effects on Medicare and Medicaid patients, and on health care workers..... 3

II. Safe and effective vaccines are available to protect patients of health care facilities. 6

III. The Social Security Act grants the Secretary the authority to protect the health and safety of patients in facilities funded by the Medicare and Medicaid programs..... 8

IV. The Secretary has acted in response to the pandemic, but recent developments have revealed an urgent need for further action to protect the health of Medicare and Medicaid patients..... 11

V. The Secretary issued the vaccination rule to protect the health and safety of Medicare and Medicaid patients from the transmission of the COVID-19 virus in health care facilities. 12

VI. This litigation is brought 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR CLAIMS BECAUSE THE MEDICARE STATUTE’S CHANNELING PROVISION DEPRIVES THIS COURT OF JURISDICTION OVER SUCH CLAIMS..... 14

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS..... 19

A. CMS has statutory authority for the rule. 19

B. The rule is the product of reasoned decisionmaking. 23

C. The Secretary had good cause to issue the rule on an interim basis. 34

D. The rule is constitutional. 40

III. THE REMAINING INJUNCTION FACTORS REQUIRE DENIAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION..... 44

A. Plaintiffs fail to establish irreparable harm..... 44

B. Plaintiffs fail to establish that the balance of equities and public interest factors favor the requested injunction..... 47

IV. ANY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SHOULD BE LIMITED TO FACILITIES OPERATED BY THE PLAINTIFFS AND ONLY TO ANY UNLAWFUL ASPECTS, IF ANY, OF THE RULE.....49

CONCLUSION.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adventist Health Sys./Sumbelt, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
—4th —, 2021 WL 5170810 (8th Cir. Nov. 8, 2021).....24, 25

Alabama Association of Realtors v. Department of Health & Human Services,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....23

Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock,
480 U.S. 678 (1987)50

Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982)45

Alon Refin. Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA,
936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019), *cert.denied*,
Valero Energy Corp. v. EPA, 140 S. Ct. 2792 (2020)40

Am. Acad. of Ophthalmology, Inc. v. Sullivan,
998 F.2d 377 (6th Cir. 1993).....24

Am.’s Frontline Drs. v. Wilcox,
No. EDCV 21-1243, 2021 WL 4546923 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2021)48

Ark. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Harris,
627 F.2d 867 (8th Cir. 1980).....20

Ark. State Bank Comm’r v. Resol. Tr. Corp.,
911 F.2d 161 (8th Cir. 1990).....20

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,
548 U.S. 291 (2006)42, 43

Bellion Spirits, LLC v. United States,
335 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2018), *aff’d*, 7 F.4th 1201 (D.C. Cir. 2021)32

Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.,
470 U.S. 656 (1985)44

Bhatti v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
15 F.4th 848 (8th Cir. 2021).....23

Blue Valley Hosp. v. Azar,
919 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2019)18, 19

Blum v. Bacon,
457 U.S. 132 (1982)20

California v. Azar,
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....51

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)33

Cassell v. FCC,
154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....35

Cathedral Rock of N. Coll. Hill, Inc. v. Shalala,
223 F.3d 354 (6th Cir. 2000).....18

Chlorine Inst., Inc. v. Soo Line R.R.,
792 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2015).....44, 45

Citizens Telecomms. Co. of Minn., LLC v. FCC,
901 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2018).....29, 38

Clarinda Home Health v. Shalala,
100 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 1996).....17

Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.,
527 U.S. 666 (1999)41

Cornish v. Dudas,
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008).....49

Council of S. Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan,
653 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....35

Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)51

Degnan v. Burwell,
765 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2014).....15, 18

Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....33

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....33

Estate of Morris v. Shalala,
207 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 2000).....24

ExxonMobil Gas Mktg. Co. v. FERC,
297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....35

Family Rehab., Inc. v. Azar,
886 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2018)16

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)29

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....25, 27, 35

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)19

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....50, 51

Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala,
508 U.S. 402 (1993)8, 20

Goodman v. Sullivan,
891 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1989)24

Gruver v. La. Bd. of Supervisors for La. State Univ. Agric. & Mech. Coll.,
959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 901 (2020)43

Harris v. Univ. of Mass., Lowell,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 3848012 (D. Mass. Aug. 27, 2021),
appeal filed, No. 21-1770 (1st Cir. Sept. 28, 2021).....48

Heckler v. Ringer,
466 U.S. 602 (1984)16, 17

Hedge v. Lyng,
689 F. Supp. 884 (D. Minn. 1987)37

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n,
452 U.S. 264 (1981)41

In re Bayou Shores SNF, LLC,
828 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2016)17, 18

Iowa ex rel. Miller v. Block,
771 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985)45

Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC,
109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996)44

Iverson v. United States,
973 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2020)22, 23

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905).....31

Jifry v. FAA,
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....35

Johnson v. Brown,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 4846060 (D.Or. Oct. 18, 2021).....48

K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,
486 U.S. 281 (1988)50

Leimbach v. Califano,
596 F.2d 300 (8th Cir. 1979)20

Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA,
682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012)39

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)50, 51

Mass Corr. Officers Federated Union v. Baker,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 4822154 (D. Mass. Oct. 15, 2021)48

Mayweathers v. Newland,
314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002).....44

McGowen, Hurst, Clark & Smith, P.C. v. Com. Bank,
11 F.4th 702 (8th Cir. 2021).....15

Merck & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....23

Mgmt. Registry, Inc. v. A.W. Companies, Inc.,
920 F.3d 1181 (8th Cir. 2019).....47

Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,
742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984), *aff’d sub nom.*,
Minnesota Senior Fed’n, Metro. Region v. United States, 273 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2001)43

Minnesota ex rel. Hatch v. United States,
102 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (D. Minn. 2000)41

Mitchael v. Colvin,
809 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2016).....16

Mourning v. Family Publ’ns Serv., Inc.,
411 U.S. 356 (1973)20

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)14

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)42, 43

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....39

Newspaper Ass’n of Am. v. Postal Regul. Comm’n,
734 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....29

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)42

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)15, 47

Northport Health Servs. of Arkansas LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021).....*passim*

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....16

Novus Franchising, Inc. v. Dawson,
725 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013)47

Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Goldschmidt,
645 F.2d 1309 (8th Cir. 1981).....35, 36

Packard Elevator v. Interstate Com. Comm’n,
782 F.2d 112 (8th Cir. 1986)46

Pennburst States Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)42

Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds,
530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)44

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)48

Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States,
261 U.S. 514 (1923)23

S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee’s Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.,
696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012)44

Se. Ark. Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell,
815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016)43

Sensory Neurostimulation, Inc. v. Azar,
977 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2020)19

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000)*passim*

Smith v. Berrybill,
139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....15

Sorenson Comm’ns Inc. v. FCC,
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....36

Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC,
153 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 1998)29

Sw. Pharmacy Sols., Inc. v. CMS,
718 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2013)18

Talleybacker, Inc. v. Cooper,
465 F. Supp. 3d 523 (E.D.N.C. 2020)48

The GEO Grp. Inc. v. Newsom,
15 F.4th 919 (9th Cir. 2021).....40

Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. of City of Durham,
393 U.S. 268 (1969)20

Tigges v. Northam,
473 F. Supp. 3d 559 (E.D. Va. 2020).....48

TJM 64, Inc. v. Harris,
475 F. Supp. 3d 828 (W.D. Tenn. 2020)48

Turtle Island Foods, SPC v. Thompson,
992 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2021)14, 15

United States v. Brewer,
766 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2014)36, 38, 39

United States v. Gavrilovic,
551 F.2d 1099 (8th Cir. 1977).....36, 37

United States v. Louper-Morris,
672 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 2012)41

Va. ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius,
656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011)45

Valdez v. Grisham,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 4145746 (D.N.M. Sept. 13, 2021),
appeal filed, No. 21-2105 (10th Cir. Sept. 15, 2021).....48

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)41

Weinberger v. Salfi,
422 U.S. 749 (1975)18

Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n,
496 U.S. 498 (1990)42

Williams v. Brown,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 4894264 (D. Or. Oct. 19, 2021).....48

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)14, 44

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....46

Wise v. Inslee,
No. 2:21-cv-0288, 2021 WL 4951571 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 25, 2021)48

WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC,
238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....34

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 55335

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3.....6

28 U.S.C. § 133115

28 U.S.C. § 136115

28 U.S.C. § 220115

42 U.S.C. § 262.....6

42 U.S.C. § 405.....11, 15, 24

42 U.S.C. § 1302.....9, 20, 40

42 U.S.C. § 1395 *et seq.*8, 23

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-4	22
42 U.S.C. § 1395k	21
42 U.S.C. § 1395x	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395z	40
42 U.S.C. § 1395aa	9, 10, 21, 44
42 U.S.C. § 1395bb	10, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh	9, 20, 35
42 U.S.C. § 1395ii	11, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1395rr	22
42 U.S.C. § 1395bbb	11, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1395eee	22
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1	8, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	9, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1396d	22, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1396i	18

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 416.51	9
42 C.F.R. § 482.22	24
42 C.F.R. § 482.42	9
42 C.F.R. § 483.80	9
42 C.F.R. § 488.4	10
42 C.F.R. § 488.9	10
42 C.F.R. § 488.10	9, 10, 44

42 C.F.R. § 488.1110

42 C.F.R. § 488.1210

42 C.F.R. § 488.2610, 44

42 C.F.R. § 488.82011

42 C.F.R. § 489.5311

42 C.F.R. § 498.311

42 C.F.R. §§ 498.40-498.7911

42 C.F.R. § 498.8011

EUA Declaration,
85 Fed. Reg. 18,250 (Apr. 1, 2020)6

Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Policy and Regulatory Revisions in Response to the COVID-19
Public Health Emergency,
85 Fed. Reg. 19,230 (Apr. 6, 2020)11

Medicare and Medicaid Programs, Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments (CLIA),
and Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Additional Policy and Regulatory Revisions
in Response to the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency,
85 Fed. Reg. 54,820 (Sept. 2, 2020)12

Additional Policy and Regulatory Revisions in Response to the COVID-19 Public Health
Emergency,
85 Fed. Reg. 71,142-05 (Nov. 6, 2020)12

Medicare and Medicaid Programs; COVID-19 Vaccine Requirements for Long-Term Care
(LTC) Facilities and Intermediate Care Facilities for Individuals With Intellectual Disabilities
(ICFs-IID) Residents, Clients, and Staff,
86 Fed. Reg. 26,306 (May 13, 2020)12

Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination,
86 Fed. Reg. 61,555 (Nov. 5, 2021)*passim*

Determination of the Acting OMB Director Regarding the Revised Safer Federal Workforce
Task Force Guidance for Federal Contractors and the Revised Economy & Efficiency
Analysis,
86 Fed. Reg. 63,418 (Nov. 16, 2021)46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alyson M. Cavanaugh, *Reduced Risk of Reinfection with SARS-CoV-2 After COVID-19 Vaccination — Kentucky, May–June 2021*,
 70 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 1081 (Aug. 13, 2021)7, 26, 31

Ashley Fowlkes, et al., *Effectiveness of COVID-19 Vaccines in Preventing SARS-CoV-2 Infection Among Frontline Workers Before and During B.1.617.2 (Delta) Variant Predominance — Eight U.S. Locations, December 2020–August 2021*,
 70 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 1167 (Aug. 27, 2021)7

Catherine H. Bozio, et al., *Laboratory-Confirmed COVID-19 Among Adults Hospitalized with COVID-19–Like Illness with Infection-Induced or mRNA Vaccine-Induced SARS-CoV-2 Immunity — Nine States, January–September 2021*,
 70 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 1539 (Oct. 29, 2021)32

CDC, *Interim Clinical Considerations for Use of COVID-19 Vaccines Currently Approved or Authorized in the United States*,
<https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/covid-19/clinical-considerations/covid-19-vaccines-us.html#CoV-19-vaccination>32

CDC, *Science Brief: SARS-CoV-2 Infection-induced and Vaccine-induced immunity*,
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/science/science-briefs/vaccine-induced-immunity.html>...7, 32

Centers for Disease Control (“CDC”), COVID Data Tracker Weekly Review,
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/covid-data/covidview/index.html>..... 1, 5

Destin Groff, et al., *Short-Term and Long-Term Rates of Postacute Sequelae of SARS-CoV-2 Infection*,
 JAMA Network Open (Oct. 13, 2021),
doi.org/10.1001/jamanetworkopen.2021.285684

Ezekiel J. Emanuel and David J. Skorton, *Mandating COVID-19 Vaccination for Health Care Workers*,
 Annals of Internal Medicine (Sept. 2021),
doi.org/10.7326/M21-3150.....28

FDA, Comirnaty Approved Prescribing Information (revised Aug. 20, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/53H8-UG3C> 6, 7

<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/effectiveness/why-measure-effectiveness/breakthrough-cases.html>.....8

<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/effectiveness/work.html>.....7, 26

Jonne J. Sikkens, et al., *Serologic Surveillance and Phylogenetic Analysis of SARS-CoV-2 Infection among Health Care Workers*,
 JAMA Network Open (July 28, 2021),
doi.org/10.1001/jamanetworkopen.2021.18554.....4, 25

Marc M. Shamier, et al., *Virological Characteristics of SARS-CoV-2 Vaccine Breakthrough in Health Care Workers* (Aug. 21, 2021),
doi.org/10.1101/2021.08.20.21262158 8, 27

Mark W. Tenforde, et al., *Sustained Effectiveness of Pfizer-BioNTech and Moderna Vaccines Against COVID-19 Associated Hospitalizations Among Adults — United States, March–July 2021*,
 70 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 1156 (Aug. 27, 2021) 7, 26

Michael Klompas, et al., *Transmission of SARS-CoV-2 From Asymptomatic and Presymptomatic Individuals in Healthcare Settings Despite Medical Masks and Eye Protection*,
 73 Clinical Infectious Diseases 1693 (Nov. 2, 2021)..... 7

New York Times, *Coronavirus in the US: Latest Map and Case Count*,
<https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2021/us/covid-cases.html>36

New York Times, *Thousands of N.Y. Healthcare Workers Get Vaccinated Ahead of Deadline*
 (Sept. 28, 2021).....28

Novant Health *Update on Mandatory COVID-19 Vaccination Program for Employees* (Sept. 21, 2021),
<https://www.novanthealth.org/home/about-us/new-room/press-releases/newsid33987/2576/novant-health-update-on-mandatory-covid-19-vaccination-program-for-employees.aspx>.....28

Novant Health, *Urgent Care Locations*,
<https://www.novanthealth.org/home/patients--visitors/locations/urgent-care-locations.aspx>....28

Scott C. Roberts, et al., *Correlation of Healthcare Worker Vaccination with Inpatient Healthcare-Associated Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19)*,
 2021 Infection Control & Hospital Epidemiology 1 (Sept. 21, 2021) 4, 25

Seyed M. Moghadas and Alison P. Galvani, *The Unrecognized Death Toll of COVID-19 in the United States*, *Lancet Regional Health Americas* (Sept. 1, 2021),
doi.org/10.1016/j.lana.2021.100033 4

Sonja J. Olson, et al., *Changes in Influenza and Other Respiratory Virus Activity During the COVID-19 Pandemic – United States, 2020-2021*,
 70 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 1013 (July 23, 2021) 5, 6, 26

The White House, *Path Out of the Pandemic*,
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/covidplan>12

Todd Ackerman, *Houston Methodist Requires COVID-19 Vaccine for Credentialed Doctors* (June 8, 2021),
<https://www.houstonmethodist.org/leading-medicine-blog/articles/2021/jun/houston-methodist-requires-covid-19-vaccine-for-credentialed-doctors/>28
